

No. 22-2031

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

HOLLY BERRY,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant – Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court of Federal Claims
Case No. 21-01017, Judge Kathryn C. Davis

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Donald A. Lepp
DRUMMOND LAW, PLLC
1500 South Utica Avenue, Suite 400
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74104-6522
Telephone: (918) 749-7378
Facsimile: (918) 749-7869
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

September 16, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....vi

INTRODUCTION.....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....3

 A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

 B. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF THIS APPEAL.....7

 I. BERRY HAS ALLEGED A VIABLE TAKINGS CLAIMS.....7

 A. The Approvals by the United States Constitute Direct Action
 Sufficient for a Takings Claim.....8

 B. Coercive Action is Not Necessary in This Matter.....11

 C. The Relevant Acts in this Case are the Approvals Not Failure to
 Take Action.....12

 D. This Is Not an APA Claim.....15

 E. The Unique Relationship Between United States and
 Cherokee Nation Should Not Be Ignored in this Case.....17

F. NEPA Analysis Upon Which the Approvals was Based Constitutes “Major Federal Action” Upon Which a Taking Should be Based.....	18
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23
ADDENDUM.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A & D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States, 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....12

All. of Descendants of Tex. Land Grants v. United States, 37 F.3d 1478
(Fed. Cir. 1994).....9, 10, 11

Alves v. United States, 133 F.3d 1454 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....13

American Pelagic Fishing Co. v. United States, 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....7

Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States, 568 U.S. 23, 133
S. Ct. 511, 184 L.Ed.2d 417 (2012).....7, 8, 20

Bench Creek Ranch, LLC v. United States, 149 Fed. Cl. 222 (2020).....14

Boaz Hous. Auth. v. United States, 994 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....6

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Royce Labs., Inc., 69 F.3d 1130 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....7

Cherokee Nation v. Georgia, 50 U.S. 1 (1931).....17

Del-Rio Drilling Programs, Inc. v. United States, 146 F.3d 1358
(Fed. Cir. 1998).....16

Griggs v. Allegheny Cnty., 369 U.S. 84 (1962).....9, 11

Kiewit Infrastructure W. Co. v. United States, 972 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....19

L & W Constr. LLC v. United States, 148 Fed. Cl. 417 (2020).....14

Members of the Peanut Quota Holders Ass’n v. United States,
421 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....7

Navajo Nation v. United States, 631 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....9, 10, 11

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332,
109 S. Ct. 1835, 104 L.Ed.2d 351 (1989).....19

St. Bernard Par. Gov't v. United States, 887 F.3d 1354, (Fed. Cir. 2018).....15

Sugarloaf Citizens Ass'n v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n,
959 F.2d 508 (4th Cir.1992).....20

United States v. Central Eureka Mining Co., 357 U.S. 155, 78
S. Ct. 1097, 2 L.Ed.2d 1228 (1959).....7, 20

Upstream Addicks and Barker (Texas) Flood-Control Reservoirs,
138 Fed. Cl. 658 (2018).....7

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V.....7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....2

25 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.*.....17

25 U.S.C. § 5108.....3

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321–70.....18-19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 3, 6, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58.....5
